ORDINANCE NO. 17-23

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF DENVILLE, COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, TO AMEND CHAPTER 550, VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, TO PROHIBIT PARKING ON A PORTION OF THE WEST SIDE OF FRAZER ROAD BETWEEN ROUTE 46 AND AUGUSTA STREET

WHEREAS, the Township of Denville has become aware that cars parked on a portion of Frazer Road have caused driver sight-line issues resulting in an increased accident risk between drivers entering Frazer Road and exiting the office-building driveway located at 109 Route 46; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Administration, with the concurrence of the Police Chief, have recommended prohibiting parking on Frazer Road beginning 175 feet from the intersection of Route 46 and Augusta Street and ending at the intersection, to improve the sight lines for drivers and address this risk; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Council finds it in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the Township to amend the Code to prohibit such parking.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Municipal Council of the Township of Denville, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 550, Vehicles and Traffic, § 550-5, Parking prohibited at all times on certain streets, Schedule 1: No Parking, of the Township Code is hereby amended to add the following:

Name of Street

Side

Location

Frazer Road

West

From the southerly curbline of Route 46 to a

point 175 feet southerly therefrom.

SECTION 2. All ordinances of the Township of Denville that are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days following final passage, approval, and publication as required by law, and upon posting of appropriate signage.

BY ORDER OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF DENVILLE

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

TĂRA M PETTONI RMC

MAYOR THOMAS W. ANDES

MUNICIPAL CLERK

TOWNSHIP OF DENVILLE

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of an ordinance adopted by the Municipal Council of the Township of Denville at its meeting held on September 19, 2023.

Tara M. Pettoni, RMC

Municipal Clerk